
Hardin County  
Board of Adjustment  
19 November 2020 

County Government Center 
Second Floor Meeting Room 



 
Owners: 

Paula & Robert Rink 
 

Location A 0.51 acre site located at 376 Blackburn Road, Rineyville, KY 
  and being Lot 4 of Blackburn Estates, Section 2 
Zoned  Urban Residential (R-1) 

 Request for a Variance from the front building setback to allow for the 
replacement of the existing covered porch 



376 Blackburn Road 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Plat of Blackburn Estates, Sec. 2 (1971) 
E. Photographs 
F. Analysis of other Variance in Blackburn Estates 
G. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
H. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 









720 sq. ft. garage (1997) on 
adjoining Lot 3 

Doublewide (1990) 



Variance Request 
40’ front building setback 
+ 30’ to c/l (1/2 of 60’ R/W) 
= 70’ to c/l 
 
Existing doublewide is 70’ 
to c/l. Existing/proposed 
covered porch is 7’  
 
Request is 63’ from c/l 
= 7’ Variance 







Variance Request 
Request is 63’ from c/l 
= 7’ Variance 



Variance Request 
Request is 63’ from c/l 
= 7’ Variance 





Variances in Blackburn Estates 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 40’ front building setback line to allow for the replacement of the 
existing covered porch.  The porch may be covered but shall not be enclosed. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



 
Owners: 

Mary Ellen, Danny and John 
Hutcherson 

 

Location A 0.289 acre site located at the corner of Woods Road and Hornet 
  Drive, Elizabethtown, KY and being proposed Lot 2A of Sportsman 
  Lake Subdivision, Block 4 
Zoned  Urban Residential (R-1) 

 
Request for a Variance from the front building setbacks along Hornet Drive 
and Woods Road to allow for the construction of a proposed single family 
dwelling 



Sportsman Lake, Block 4, Lot 2A 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Plat of Hardin County Sportsmen Lake (1957) 
E. Proposed Amended Plat (2020) 
F. Variance Proposal 
G. Renderings and Plans of Proposed House 
H. Photographs 
I. Analysis of other Variance in Sportsman Lake 
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 

















Variance Request 
40’ front building setback 
Along Woods & Hornet 
 
Proposed House is 25’ off 
front property line along 
Woods and 36’ off front 
property line along Hornet 
 
Request is 63’ from c/l 
= 4’ & 15’ Variance 























Variances in Sportsman Lake 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 40’ front building setback along Woods Road and Hornet Drive to 
accommodate the proposed single family dwelling. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required in addition to 
an Amended Subdivision Plat. 

3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



 
Owners: 

Claudia & Curtis Showers 
 

Location A proposed 12.7 acre site at 310 Ash Lane, Elizabethtown, KY 
  and being proposed Lot 1A of Longfield Estates, Sec. 1 
Zoned  Rural Residential (R-2) 

 
Request for a Variance from the front building setbacks along Ash Lane to 
allow for the construction of a pole barn 



310 Ash Lane 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Plat of Longfield Estates, Sec. 1 (2001) 
E. Proposed Amended Plat (2020) 
F. Site Plans 
G. Photographs 
H. Topography Maps 
I. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
J. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 





LARUE COUNTY 







2,108 SQ. FT. HOUSE (2004) 

1,200 SQ. FT. GARAGE (2005) 





Site Plan from Applicant 



Proposed 40’x60’ pole barn 
70’ front setback 
+20’ from c/l of road (R/W) 
= 90’ from c/l of road 
PROPOSAL 
30’ from c/l of road 
60’ variance required 

40’ 
60’ 30’ 

90’ 







2,108 sq. ft. house (2004) 

1,200 sq. ft. garage (2005) 

























45’ 

51’ 



Proposed 40’x60’ pole barn 
70’ front setback 
+20’ from c/l of road (R/W) 
= 90’ from c/l of road 
ALTERNATE STAFF PROPOSAL 
50’ from c/l of road 
40’ variance required 

40’ 

60’ 50’ 

90’ 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 70’ front building setback to allow for a proposed __x___ pole 
barn to be no closer than _____ from the center line of the road. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required in addition to 
an Amended Subdivision Plat. 

3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



Continued from 5 November 2020 
Owners: 

Hardin County Community Fair 
Board 

 

Location A 72 acre site located at 5617 South Dixie Highway, Glendale, 
  KY proposed to be subdivided into two lots 
Zoned  Convenience Commercial (C-1) 

 
Request for a Variance from the sign regulations (number of signs, size of 
sign, height of sign and spacing of signs) 



5617 S. Dixie Hwy 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Proposed Subdivision Plat 
E. Photographs 
F. Schematics / plans of proposed signage 
G. Variance Request Explanation from Applicant 
H. Sign Regulations (DGS 9-9) 
I. Traffic Counts for I-65 and US 31W 
J. Analysis of other Variances / Conditional Use Permits for signs 
K. Analysis of Zoning and other signage along I-65 
L. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
M. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 









Proposed two lot subdivision plat to allow 
for a proposed billboard on each lot 









14’ 

10’6” 

10’6” 

2’ 

Variance Requests 
• 37’ total height (25’ permitted) 
• 2 signs (1 permitted per property) 
• Each sign is 378 sq. ft. for a total of 756 sq. ft. 

per side (300 sq. ft. permitted) 

37’ 

378 sq. ft. 

378 sq. ft. 



Approximately 
1500’ 

Variance Requests 
• 1500’ spacing (2000’ spacing required) 







Looking towards South Dixie Highway (US 31W) 







Looking northbound on I-65 



Looking southbound on I-65 

































2019 ADT of 44,682 on I-65 2019 ADT of 3,502 on 31W 





Other Variances and Conditional Use Permits for Signs 



Zoning along I-65 
Hardin County, KY 





Illegal Billboard in County 
Violation letters sent 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the following portions of DGS 9-9, 3(b) ______________________. 
2. A proposed Record Plat shall be required subdividing the property. 
3. Sign permits with Site Plans shall be required for both signs. 
4. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



OWENSBORO ELIZABETHTOWN 

Our regulations are the same as Elizabethtown’s 



OLDHAM COUNTY BOWLING GREEN 



BULLITT COUNTY 
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